

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

Nathaniel Ogle, on behalf of himself and a
class similarly situated,

Plaintiff

v.

Ohio Civil Service Employees
Association, AFSCME, Local 11.

Defendant

Case No. 2:18-cv-1227

Judge George C. Smith
Magistrate Judge Chelsey M. Vascura

**MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT
OHIO CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 11**

Defendant Ohio Civil Service Employees Association, AFSCME, Local 11 (“OCSEA”) respectfully moves the Court, pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to dismiss the Complaint in its entirety. As grounds for its motion, OCSEA states as follows:

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS FOR
 DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 5

 II. PLAINTIFF’S DEMAND FOR REPAYMENT OF FAIR SHARE FEES
 COLLECTED PRIOR TO *JANUS* IS BARRED BY THE § 1983 GOOD-
 FAITH DEFENSE TO LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES..... 10

 A. The Courts—including the Sixth Circuit—Have Uniformly Recognized
 the Availability to Private Parties Sued Under § 1983 of a Good-Faith
 Defense to Liability for Damages 13

 B. Reliance on Presumptively Valid State Law and Controlling Supreme
 Court Precedent in Receiving Fair Share Fees Prior to *Janus* Was
 Objectively Reasonable and Thus in Good Faith 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909).....	15
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Carlson v. United Academics</i> , 265 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	11
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5
<i>Danielson v. AFSCME Council 28</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05206, 2018 WL 6520729 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 28, 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05206-RJB, 2018 WL 3917937 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2018)	9
<i>Duncan v. Peck</i> , 844 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1988)	14, 18

Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984).....16

Franklin v. Fox,
No. C 97-2443, 2001 WL 114438 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2001) (Ch. Breyer., J.)14

Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association,
136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....16

Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association,
No. 14-915, 2015 WL 393856 (U.S. Jan. 26, 2015).....17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....5

Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....11, 12

Harris v. Quinn,
134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....16, 19

Hoffman v. Inslee,
No. 14-CV-200 (MJP), 2016 WL 6126016 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2016)19

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,
501 U.S. 529 (1991).....11, 12

Janus v. AFSCME Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (June 27, 2018)..... *passim*

Jarvis v. Cuomo,
660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....14, 19

Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien & Frankel,
20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....14

Knox v. SEIU,
567 U.S. 298 (2012).....16, 17

Lamberty v. Conn. St. Police Union,
No. 3:15-cv-00378-VAB, 2018 WL 5115559 (D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018)9, 10

Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n,
500 U.S. 507 (1991).....16

Locke v. Karass,
555 U.S. 207 (2009).....16

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
457 U.S. 922 (1982).....13, 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5

Mosley v. Hairston,
920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990)8

Pinsky v. Duncan,
79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....14, 15

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
514 U.S. 749 (1995).....12

Richardson v. McKnight,
521 U.S. 399 (1997).....13, 14

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6

Steele v. Indus. Dev. Bd.,
301 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2002)17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....5

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)8

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....10

United States v. Burwell,
690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (en banc)16

Vector Research, Inc. v. Howard & Howard Attorneys P.C.,
76 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 1996)14, 18

Winner v. Rauner,
No. 15 CV 7213, 2016 WL 7374258 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2016)19

Winsness v. Yocom,
433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006)9

<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. Schober</i> , 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Yohn v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , No. 8:17- cv-00202-JLS-DFM, 2018 WL 5264076 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2018)	9, 10
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act	2
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.09(C)	2, 3, 6, 15
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	1, 3, 4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 4, 19
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>The Emerging Section 1983 Private Party Defense</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 81, 91 (2004).....	15
